

No. 22-1145

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DAVID SOSA,
DAVID SOSA, DAVID SOSA, DAVID SOSA, &
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER DAVID SOSA**

ROBERT E. JOHNSON
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
16781 Chagrin Blvd., #256
Shaker Heights, OH 44120

JARED A. MCCLAIN
Counsel of Record
PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jmclain@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court’s Erroneous Treatment of the Fourth Amendment in <i>Baker</i> Has Bred Confusion & More Wrong Decisions.....	4
II. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Necessary Because the Eleventh Circuit Made a Mockery of the Due Process Clause	9
A. <i>Baker</i> Did Not Create a Three-Day Exception to Due Process	9
B. Due Process Forbids Police from Detaining Someone They Should Know Is Innocent	11
1. The Core Function of Due Process Is to Protect Against the Arbitrary Deprivation of Life, Liberty & Property	12
2. Due Process Provides Both Procedural & Substantive Protections for Core Liberty Interests.....	14

3. Knowing or Deliberate Indifference to Innocence Violates Due Process.....	19
III. This Court Should Reiterate that Qualified Immunity Does Not Protect Officers Who Should Know They Are Violating Someone's Rights.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	21
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819)	12
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884).....	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (CA9 2017)	5
<i>Cannon v. Macon County</i> , 1 F.3d 1558 (CA11 1993)	23
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	22

<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	19
<i>DeLade v. Cargan</i> , 972 F.3d 207 (CA3 2020)	7
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	24
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	17
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (CA4 2002)	15, 16
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	22

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	12
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	4, 8
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	23
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	13

<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	14
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 817 F.3d 1198 (CA10 2016)	24
<i>Sacramento County v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (CA5 2019)	24
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (CA5 2021).....	23
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	13
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (CA8 2012)	19

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....12

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I17

U.S. Const. amend. IV4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 17, 25

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. 1983.....3, 8, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Tyree, *In Conversation with David Sosa*, *The Daring* (Feb. 22, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3XhYsDM>
(visited June 21, 2023).....2

David Sosa, Department of Philosophy, University of Texas at Austin, <https://bit.ly/46tWxAr> (visited June 21, 2023)2

David Sosa, LinkedIn,
<https://bit.ly/43OKjQU> (visited June 21, 2023)2

David Sosa, Nat'l Inst. of Food & Agric., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <https://bit.ly/3Xhg8Q3> (visited June 21, 2023)2

Dr. David Sosa, U.S. News & World Report, https://bit.ly/3PkbTkJ (visited June 21, 2023).....	2
LexisNexis, SmartLink Comprehensive Person Report for David Sosa (accessed on June 13, 2023).....	2
LexisNexis, SmartLink Comprehensive Person Report for John Roberts (accessed on June 13, 2023).....	20
Sosa Construction, Inc., https://bit.ly/3CJjGkB (visited June 21, 2023).....	2
